

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ARRAN-ELDERSLIE

By-law 13-2025 Being a By-law to adopt a Public Notice Policy

WHEREAS by Section 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended*, provides that powers of every Council are to be exercised by By-law unless specifically authorized to do otherwise; and

WHEREAS Section 270 of the Municipal Act, 2001 (the "Act") requires that all municipalities adopt a policy with respect to the circumstances in which the Municipality shall provide notice to the public, and if notice is to be provided, the form, manner and times notice shall be given.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie considers it appropriate and proper to adopt a Public Notice Policy; and

WHEREAS Council passed Resolution 33-02-2025 adopting the Public Notice Policy.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Public Notice Policy, attached here to as Schedule "A", is hereby adopted.
- 2. That Schedule "A" forms part of this by-law.
- 3. That By-law 01-03 be rescinded in its entirety.
- 4. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon receiving the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time this 1	0 th day of February, 2025.
Read a third time and finally passe	d this 10 th day of February, 2025.
Mayor – Steve Hammell	Clerk – Christine Fraser-McDonald